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RALEIGH BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES

The Raleigh Board of Adjustment met in regular session on Monday, September 10, 2012 in the City Council Chamber, Room 201 of the Raleigh Municipal Building, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, 222 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, North Carolina with the following present:


Board







Staff
Charles Coble, Chairman, Presiding (City)

John Silverstein, Attorney to the Board

J. Carr McLamb, Jr., Vice-Chairman (City)

Walt Fulcher, Zoning Enforcement

Tommy Jeffreys, Secretary (County)




Administrator

Karen Kemerait (City Alternate)


Ralph Puccini, Assistant Deputy Clerk

Ted Shear (City)

Brian Williams (City Alternate)

Absent:

Timothy Figgins (City)

Joe Lyle (County Alternate)

These are summary minutes unless otherwise indicated.  

Following a technical delay, Chairman Coble called the meeting to order at 1:20 p.m., introduced the members of the Board of Adjustment and staff present, and read the rules of procedure.

Mr. Silverstein spoke briefly about the nature of testimony eligible to be given in the Board of Adjustment hearing.  He indicated according to State Statutes, the type of evidence that is allowed in a quasi judicial hearing, notably Board of Adjustment hearings, include:  “competent evidence.”  He stated such evidence does not include:  opinion testimony of lay witnesses regarding:  property values, traffic issues, public safety issues.

Chairman Coble stated if the Board begins to hear testimony not relevant to the case he will urge the witness to move on.

Chairman Coble stated at a request of the applicant’s attorney, he would like to move the hearing of Case A-70-12 to the beginning of the agenda and then hear the rest of the cases in order.

Chairman Coble swore in Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher, who used a PowerPoint presentation in aid to giving testimony.

The following cases were heard with actions taken as shown:

A-70-12 – 09/10/12
DECISION:
Approved
WHEREAS, Thomas Bodenstine, property owner, appeals for variances of:  1) 1.8 feet in the minimum 5 foot side yard setback requirements and 11.8 feet in the minimum 20 foot front yard setback requirements, to legalize the existing dwelling; and 2) 1.7 feet in the minimum 5 foot side yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to build an addition to the existing dwelling in the Residential-30 zoning district at 1117 Filmore Street.

Chairman Coble stated he needed to recuse himself from this case as the attorney representing the client requesting the case be heard works in his law firm.  Without objection Chairman Coble was excused and left the table and Vice-Chairman McLamb assumed the Chair.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:
The property owner is requesting variances to legalize the existing structure and a variance to build an addition to the dwelling in the Residential-30 zoning district.  The addition is to the rear and extending the entire length of the structure in the location of an existing deck.  It appears based on the tax record information there is also a nonconforming detached rear yard dwelling on this lot but there are not any proposed changes to that structure at this time. 

Based on the addition following along the side wall of the existing dwelling and not encroaching further into the setback staff is not opposed to this request. 
Applicant

Thomas Bodenstine, 1117 Filmore Street (sworn) explained his request and stated the current size of the dwelling is 1,200-square feet and he wishes to extend out the back to create a break room and replace part of an existing deck.  He thanked the Board for allowing his case to be heard at this time:  He noted the encroachment would not be more than 1.7 feet and that he had notified the next door neighbor who is the owner of the adjoining apartment complex.

Opposition

None.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to legalize an existing dwelling.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a minimum 5’ side yard setback and a 20’ front yard setback.

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the dwelling was erected 1.8’ into the 5’ side yard setback and 11.8’ into the 20’ front yard setback.

5.
This dwelling was erected prior to the enactment of setback requirements in the Raleigh City Code and is therefore a legal nonconformity.

6.
In order for a legal nonconformity to be expanded by more than 25%, a variance is required.

7.
Applicants propose to erect an addition that will follow the existing wall of the dwelling, and will encroach no further into the minimum side yard setback.

8.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

9.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely its nonconforming status.

10.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

11.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

12.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

13.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion
Mr. Shear moved to approve the variances as requested.  His motion was seconded by Ms. Kemerait and received the following vote:  Ayes-5 (Shear, Kemerait, McLamb, Jeffreys, Williams); Noes-none.

Chairman Coble returned to the table.

******************************************************************************
A-44-12 – 9/10/12
DECISION:
Withdrawn.
A-44-12 WHEREAS, Newcomb Affiliates, Inc., property owner, and Philip Daniels, Raleigh Towing & Recovery, lessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or disabled vehicles in the Industrial-2 zoning district at 706 Pershing Road.  Continued from the Board’s July 9, 2012 and August 14, 2012 meeting to allow applicant’s landlord time to resolve primary land use issue.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) gave a brief history of the case pointing out the applicant has found an alternate location for the business.

Applicant

No one was present at the meeting representing the applicant.

Discussion took place regarding whether to withdraw the case from the agenda without taking action.

Following further discussion, Chairman Coble announced the case would be removed from the Board’s agenda as it is apparent the applicant has abandoned the case.

******************************************************************************
A-56-12 – 09/10/12

DECISION:
Approved with the following conditions:

1.
Special Use Permit limited to the sublessee, Zyad M. Asfari;

2.
Hours of operation for the storage yard 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday;

3.
Sublessee cannot participate in any towing rotation operated by the City of Raleigh or any law enforcement agency; 

4.
No stacking of vehicles

5.
A 12 foot high opaque fence is installed around the storage area; and

6.
A review of the Special Use Permit after 1 year to take place at the Board’s September 9, 2013 meeting.

WHEREAS, Eileen F. Schwartz, property owner, James Jones, lessee, and Zyad M. Asfari, sublessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or disabled vehicles in the Industrial-2 zoning district at 1524 Brookside Drive.  Deferred from the Board’s August 14, 2012 meeting.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a sup per code sec 10-2144 to operate an outdoor storage yard for unlicensed, uninspected, wrecked, crushed, dismantled vehicles in the Industrial 2 zoning district.  The site is undeveloped vacant property and would be required to submit a site plan for the use including providing paved required parking.  There were two prior approvals for a sup that did not meet the conditions of approval within 6 months and a subsequent denial by the board in 2006. 

At that time there were issues raise with the adverse impacts on adjoining properties and properties within the affected area.  Some of the issues were environmental impacts to adjoining streams in regard to hazardous substances from the stored vehicles, adverse impact on traffic conditions and impacts on the value and use of the surrounding properties. 

With the withdrawal and denial of the previous applications for outdoor storage yards there are not any currently approved storage lots within a 1 mile radius.  And the 6 other conditions of approval could be satisfied.  However, it does not appear evidence has been submitted to address condition number 7 which states, “the impact of the storage yard, including its size, equipment and machinery used, hours of operation, and appearance will not be injurious to property or improvements in the affected areas. 
Applicant

Ziyad Asfari, 9063 Tenderfoot Trail (sworn) explained his request for the special use permit.  In response to questions, Mr. Asfari stated he proposed to operate a towing service for his own taxi service and occasional tow recovery.  He stated he is not currently seeking admission to the City’s towing rotation.  He stated he will operate the business from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and reiterated he will not be on the City rotation.  Mr. Asfari stated he will not stack cars and will install a 12 foot opaque fence as required.

Chairman Coble questioned the surrounding property uses with Mr. Asfari responding the surrounding uses are all businesses including a body shop, convenient store, etc.

Chairman Coble questioned how many trucks Mr. Asfari plans to use for his towing service with Mr. Asfari responding he will operate 2 tow trucks.

Chairman Coble questioned the number of tows to be performed with Mr. Asfari stated he will only tow on occasion regarding his own taxi cabs.  He stated he will tow occasionally for customers to other repairs shops; however, most of the towing will be his own cabs.  In response to questions Mr. Asfari stated there will be no bright lights on the exterior of the property.

Mr. Jeffreys questioned where Mr. Jones fits in the situation and questioned the number of wrecked and dismantled vehicles that were included in staff’s picture.  Chairman Coble also questioned who is the Mr. Jones listed on the application.

Ronald Schwartz, 1600 Burwell Rollins Circle (sworn) stated Mr. Jones is his tenant and leases the subject lot, but is currently not using it; therefore, is subleasing it to Mr. Asfari. 

Mr. Asfari reiterated the property would be for his company’s use only.

The proposed location of the 12-foot opaque fence was discussed briefly.

Mr. McLamb questioned the location of the nearest residences with Mr. Schwartz responding the nearest residences are two blocks away.

Ms. Kemerait questioned the number of taxi cabs operated by the company with Mr. Asfari responding he operates two dozen taxi cabs. 

Lengthy discussion took place regarding the number of taxis parked on the lots and the number of cars shown in staff’s photograph that are either taxicabs or disabled vehicles or the applicant’s personal vehicle.   Mr. Schwartz indicated Mr. Asfari keeps two trucks on the location.

Mr. Shear questioned the nature of the buildings located on Plainview Avenue noting that they appear to be single-family residences and are approximately 150 feet away from the subject property.

How the application fits the conditions for a special use permit was discussed with Mr. Schwartz pointing out the property is zoned for parking.

Mr. Shear questioned the number of cars shown in staff’s photograph are wrecked with Mr. Asfari responding two of the cars in the photograph are indeed wrecked vehicles.

Marie Blanca, 7806 South Nebraska Drive (sworn) stated she is an employee of Mr. Asfari.  She explained the company has 15 taxis which are driver owned.  She stated when drivers call for their car to be towed the cars are usually towed directly to a mechanic.  In response to questions, Ms. Blanca pointed out there are offices located behind the subject lot, and then single-family residences.

Mr. Asfari stated he wanted to make sure he follows the law to make the lot and the business acceptable.

Ms. Kemerait expressed her concern regarding the hours of operation and questioned what would happen should taxis break down after business hours with Ms. Blanca responding she would advise the drivers to leave the car where it is and it would be picked up the next morning.

Discussion took place regarding the number of cars shown in the picture provided by staff and whether any of those cars were there for the long-term with Ms. Blanca responding only two cars are on the lot at present and will be removed soon.  Ms. Blanca also stated that one tow truck is kept on premises.

In response to further questions, Ms. Blanca responded all of the cars on the lot have tags.

Mr. Jeffreys questioned whether some of the cars in the picture were taxi cabs without drivers with Ms. Blanca responding in the affirmative. 

Mr. Jeffreys questioned whether all the cars in staff’s picture were taxis with Mr. Asfari responding that his company also runs a limousine service.  Ms. Blanca added that there are times when customers also parked their cars on the lot.

Mr. Jeffreys questioned the current use of the property with Mr. Fulcher responding the property is used for a taxi cab business and also a towing business.  Mr. Fulcher stated if the towing is for taxi cabs only then it is considered part of the business.  He stated the property was brought to the City’s attention through a complaint. 

Mr. Fulcher noted the applicant is currently storing cars at a Capital Boulevard location with Ms. Blanca responding that Mr. Asfari sold that business 7 to 8 months ago and therefore is no longer at that location. 

Opposition

Seven people raised their hands in opposition.

Scott Bowers, 221 Baggett Avenue (sworn) submitted a copy of a Wake County GIS map and pointed out all of the lots along Plainview Avenue are single-family residences.  He stated a chain link fence currently encloses the property and asserted all of the vehicles on the lot are taxi cabs.  He pointed out a sign was posted on the fence that reads Wild Horses Taxi, LLC.  Mr. Bowers stated he would disagree that a special use permit is needed if the owner uses the towing service in relation to his taxi business.  He noted a taxi cab company is a permitted use for this property.

Mr. Silverstein questioned if a special use permit is granted and a 12 foot opaque fence is erected whether that would be better or worse for the property with Mr. Bowers responding granting would be better.

Mr. Silverstein pointed out the applicant would not offer towing services to the general public with Mr. Bowers indicating the subject location is good for a taxi service.  He stated the lot is not paved and also does not see that the towing service condition has been met.  He asserted that the business is a taxi service and not a storage yard.

Mr. Bowers talked about the history of the previous special use permit being denied for this property stating their denial is over concern over the possibility of fluids leaching into a nearby creek.  He expressed concern for traffic in the area and submitted a Raleigh Police department accident report for the nearby intersection.   Mr. Bowers spoke briefly about the proposed Capital Boulevard improvements and asserted that a storage yard is not a good use for such improvements.

Kirk Parker, 2502 White Oak Road (sworn) stated he is representing the owners of the adjacent property on Brookside Drive.  He stated the owners are opposed to the proposed use and do not want it there.  He stated Industrial-2 zoning is very inclusive and stated because an immediate neighbor opposed the request that has got to mean something.  He stated the proposed use will affect his renting the property and will affect property values.  He stated his company owns and manages several commercial properties so he knows what he is talking about.  He talked about the “slippery slope” happening if the business is authorized and went on to talk about potential alleged zoning violations at the subject property.

Mr. Parker stated the lot is used for parking, however, he pointed out the applicant also parks cars at the plumbing supply place during the day and pulls the cars back on the subject lot at night.

Tom Fisher, South Pleasant Coach Road, Benson (sworn) stated   he owns 1509, 1511 and 1519 Brookside Drive.  He stated his uncle owns 1526 and 1524 Brookside Drive.  He stated this proposed use will greatly affect the property values and his ability to lease his property.  He stated he hopes to redevelop the property in the future and the proposed car lots will affect property values.  Mr. Fisher pointed out he saw 10 to 15 cars on the subject lot at one time.

Linda Balazich, 630 Drew Street (sworn) stated the side of her house faces Brookside Drive and she can feel the rumble of cars driving along Brookside in her home.  She expressed concern regarding additional trucks related to the business on the street and how it would be detrimental to the neighborhood.  She also expressed concern regarding safety for children as the business is located close to Conn Elementary School.

Bobby Poole, 215 Baggett Avenue (sworn) produced a copy of an article about the proposed Capital Boulevard Corridor Study and gave a brief history of that study.  He asserted the proposed use is the wrong use at the wrong time at the wrong location.  He stated he is a life-long resident of Raleigh and expressed concern with opposed uses impact on property values.

Mr. Silverstein pointed out a cab business is an allowed use as well as towing in relation to the taxi cab business with Mr. Poole responding by talking about future changes in the zoning in the area with regard to the Capital Boulevard Corridor Study.

Scott LeVoyer, 1416 Mordecai Drive (sworn) expressed concern that the location is close to Conn School.  He stated his neighbors from nearby Courtland Drive are at a height where they could still see into the lot regardless of the height of the fence.

Rebuttal

Mr. Asfari stated his business has been at this location for eight months and noted there are commercial uses adjacent to the subject property.  He talked about 18-wheel trucks accessing the Fisher properties and questioned how many accidents in the police report were related to his company.  He pointed out he is allowed to park his cabs on the plumbing supply lot as he has permission to do so by the owner.  Mr. Asfari stated he will operate the business from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. only.

Ms. Blanca stated she can restrict truck access to the property to after school pickup and drop-off hours.  She stated her company will make the lot look better if their permit is approved.  She stated if the taxi cabs are not allowed to park outside the fence, let them know and they will make sure that does not happen.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 to operate an outdoor storage yard for unlicensed, uninspected, wrecked, crushed, or dismantled vehicles.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
The subject property is located in an Industrial-II Zoning District, which permits outdoor storage yards that satisfy the conditions required for obtaining a special use permit.

4.
The site is undeveloped vacant property, and a site plan must be filed.

5.
Two previous outdoor storage yards were approved for this location, but neither was able to obtain the appropriate permits within the time allowed, and no outdoor storage yard has operated from this location.

6.
The Applicant is the sublessee of the property.

7.
Applicant operates a taxicab company, and desires to operate an outdoor storage yard for his own taxi service and for occasional tow recoveries.

8.
Applicant has two tow trucks, and would not request approval to be included on the City’s towing rotation service.

9.
Applicant would operate the towing business from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday thru Friday.

10.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

(d)
Accessibility of light an air to the premises and to the property in the vicinity.

(e)
Materials of combustible, hazardous, explosive, inflammable nature to be sold, stored or kept on the premises.

(f)
The type pf electric illumination for the proposed use, with special reference to its effect on nearby structures and the glare, if any, from such illumination in surrounding sleeping quarters.

11.
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144(b)(outdoor storage yard).

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for outdoor storage yard should be issued.

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit:  (i) the special use permit is limited to the sublessee, Zyad M. Asfari; (ii) the hours of operation are limited to 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday thru Friday, (iii) the sub lessee cannot participate in any towing rotation operated by the City of Raleigh or any law enforcement agency; (iv) there will be no stacking of vehicles; (v) a 12’ high opaque fence must be installed around the storage area; and (vi) a review of this case will be held at the Board’s meeting on September 9, 2013.

3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the special use permit with the following conditions:

1.
Special Use Permit limited to the sublessee, Zyad M. Asfari;

2.
Hours of operation for the storage yard 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday;

3.
Sublessee cannot participate in any towing rotation operated by the City of Raleigh or any law enforcement agency; 

4.
No stacking of vehicles

5.
A 12 foot high opaque fence is installed around the storage area; and

6.
A review of the Special Use Permit after 1 year to take place at the Board’s September 9, 2013 meeting.

Ms. Kemerait seconded the motion and received the following vote:  Ayes-4 (Coble, Kemerait, McLamb, Jeffreys); Noes-1 (Shear).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted on a 4-1 vote and the special use permit is granted.
Chairman Coble declared a recess 2:50 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.

******************************************************************************
A-69-12 – 09/10/12
DECISION:  Approved the request for the variance for the fence only.  However, applicant may return to the Board to request an extension of time if the Lake Wheeler Road project is not completed within the one year timeframe of the variance approval.
WHEREAS, David R. Bevan, property owner, appeals for a variance from the minimum 15 foot setback requirements for a fence per Code Section 10-2075 to replace an existing fence scheduled to be torn down as the result of the Lake Wheeler Road widening project with a 6 foot high fence with shrubbery within the resulting slope easement in the Residential 4 zoning district at 2001 Sierra Drive. 

The property owner also requests a variance from the 1 year time period following approval to begin after completion of the Lake Wheeler Road widening project.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is requesting a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 to construct a solid 6 foot fence in the Residential-4 zoning district.  The City of Raleigh is in the process of acquiring right-of-way and construction easements for widening Lake Wheeler Road.  This property is located south of I-40 on the corner of Lake Wheeler Road and Sierra Drive.  Under the code requirements a 6 foot solid fence must be setback at least 15 feet and screened with evergreen plant material.  This would place the fence near the stake placed next to the driveway in the photo and would greatly reduce the side yard area.  The elevation is also lower diminishing the screening effect of a 6 foot fence. 

Based on the road widening creating a hardship on the property owner, staff is not opposed to this request.  The location is outside of the line of sight easement and is acceptable by the Public Works Dept.  The property owner has stated he will screen the fence with plant material as required by the code.
Chairman Coble questioned whether the City and the applicant were in agreement regarding the proposed fence location with Mr. Fulcher responding in the affirmative and noted the fence will be in the slope easement; however, the applicant does not wish to install the fence until after the Lake Wheeler Road Widening Project is complete.

Applicant

David Beavan, 1408 Gorin Place (sworn) in response to questions he stated the subject property is a rental and is registered with the City’s landlord program.  He explained the City is getting ready to widen Lake Wheeler Road and as a result will lose the current chain link fence and landscaping.  He noted a sidewalk will also be installed when Lake Wheeler Road is widened.  He stated the new road will increase noise; therefore, he wants to improve the privacy his tenant’s privacy and abate the noise with the new fence.  Mr. Beavan stated he will have evergreen screening planted on the street side of the proposed fence.

Discussion took place whether the Board could grant additional time at this point and how the installation of the fence is effected by the Lake Wheeler Road project with Mr. Beavan pointing out the project is not even slated to start until Fall of 2013.

Mr. Beavan pointed out a letter in support of the fence from the City Manager is included in the application packet.

Opposition

None.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to replace an existing fence.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to limit the height of the fence within 15’ of the street right-of-way.

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because a street widening project limits the impact of the fence.

5.
Applicant presently has a 6’ fence that will be removed as part of the Lake Wheeler Road widening project.

6.
The additional land being taken for the project will prevent Applicant from replacing the fence in its current location once the widening project is complete.

7.
The fence and landscaping will be necessary to protect the occupants of the dwelling on the property from the increased noise and odors from the widened road.

8.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely the fact that the fence is being removed by the widening project.

9.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

10.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

11.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

12.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Mr. Shear moved to approve the variance pointing out the applicant can come back to the Board within a year to request an extension if the road widening project is not complete.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes-5  (Shear, McLamb, Coble, Jeffreys, Williams); Noes-none.

******************************************************************************
A-71-12 – 09/10/12
DECISION:
Approved the variances to legalize the existing dwelling only.  The applicants withdrew the request for the additional 1 foot variance for the addition.

WHEREAS,  Michael D’Amelio, property owner, and Catherine Harrell, buyer, appeal for variances of:  1) 1.6 feet in the 10 foot aggregate side yard setback requirements; 1.5 feet in the minimum 5 foot side yard setback requirements (right side); and .1 foot in the minimum 5 foot side yard setback requirements (left side), to legalize the existing dwelling; and 2) an additional 1 foot in the minimum 5 foot side yard setback requirements (left side) per Code Section 10-2075 to build an addition to the existing dwelling in the Special Residential-30 zoning district at 618 Wills Forest Street.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting variances in the 10 foot aggregate side yard setback, and in the 5 foot side yard setback to legalize the existing dwelling and to add an addition exceeding 25% of the structure in the Sp Residential-30 zoning district.  The structure currently contains 4 dwelling units but it is my understanding the buyer intends to convert the structure back to a single family dwelling making the use conforming.  The addition is to the rear extending the entire length of the structure.  The house is angled toward the property line making the rear of the addition encroach 1 foot into the 5 foot setback.  The only alternative would be to offset the addition to stay out of the setback.  

Applicant

Catherine Harrell, 800 Glenwood Avenue (sworn)  confirmed Mr. Fulcher’s testimony that it is her and her husband’s intent to convert the dwelling to a single-family residence and that the sale will close shortly.  She stated she and her husband worked with an architect so that the new addition will conform to the setback; therefore, they will not need an additional 1 foot for the addition.

Opposition

None.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to legalize an existing dwelling.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 10’ aggregate side yard setback and a 5’ minimum side yard setback.

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the dwelling was erected 1.6’ into the 10’ aggregate side yard setback and 1.5’ into the minimum 5’ side yard setback on one side and 0.1’ in the minimum 5’ side yard setback on the other side.

5.
Applicant’s dwelling was erected prior to the enactment of setback requirements in the Raleigh City Code, and is therefore a legal nonconformity.

6.
In order to expand a legal nonconformity by more than 25%, a variance is required.

7.
The proposed addition will not encroach any further into the side yard setbacks.

8.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

9.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely its nonconforming status.

10.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

11.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

12.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

13.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Mr. Shear moved to approve the variance to legalize the dwelling only pointing out the additional variance for the addition is no longer needed.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes-5 (Shear, McLamb, Coble, Jeffreys, Kemerait); Noes-none.

******************************************************************************
A-72-12 – 09/10/12
DECISION:
Denied.
WHEREAS, Creedmoor Development Company, LLC, property owner, appeals for variances from Code Sections 10-2124 and 10-2083 which limit the number of ground signs to 1 per shopping center less than 50 acres in size and prohibit the replacement of a conforming sign once removed to install a low profile ground sign for the outparcel lot located in the Shopping Center zoning district at 2201 West Millbrook Road.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting variances from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2124 and 10-2083 to allow more than 1 ground sign per Shopping Center containing less than 50 acres.  The first code section deals with the approval process for Shopping Centers and states, the site plan shall exhibit unity of development and provide for unified signage, parking, loading, utilities, and vehicular access points and drainage.  No more than one ground sign shall be permitted within a shopping center unless the shopping center is greater than 50 acres and adjoins 3 or more public streets the City Council may approve additional ground signs. 

This outparcel was approved as part of Creedmoor Crossing Shopping Center located on the corner of Creedmoor Road and Millbrook Road.  There was an Exxon station located on this site which was demolished.  The Exxon site plan was approved by City Council in 1983 and at the time they approved the site to contain a ground sign.  Based on the sign being conforming at the time it was erected it was allowed to remain as long as it was not changed.  The Hardee’s located within this same center also was allowed a ground sign and also cannot be changed or it would have to be removed since the current sign ordinance does not allow it.  This is based on Raleigh City Code Section 10-2083.4c Nonconforming signs, which states, “Whenever any nonconforming sign, or part thereof is altered, replaced, converted or changed, the entire sign must immediately comply with the provisions of this code.”
Staff is opposed to this request based on the precedent setting nature.  There are many outparcels associated with shopping centers that could also appeal for a ground sign based on similar circumstances and it is not in keeping with the spirit or intent of the ordinance to allow an additional ground sign within a shopping center less than 50 acres in size.  
Chairman Coble requested clarification that the Hardee’s and Exxon sign were approved prior to revisions of the sign ordinance with Mr. Fulcher responding that was correct.  Chairman Coble questioned the location of other signs on the property besides the Hardee’s sign with Mr. Fulcher responding there is a high profile ground sign for the shopping center.

Discussion took place regarding changes are allowed for the high profile shopping center sign.

Applicant

Attorney David York, 434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800 (sworn) submitted a corrected drawing of a proposed sign stating his clients bought the shopping center with three ground signs and submitted a preapproval site plan with three ground monument signs.  He submitted exhibits containing comments from staff regarding the project pointing out there was no mention that the proposed replacement sign would be in violation.  Discussion took place regarding whether the City had intended to enforce the current sign ordinance with Mr. York stating Walgreen’s had signed the lease which guaranteed a ground sign; however,  staff now says a ground sign is not allowed and that places his clients in a situation for a potential breach of contract. 

Mr. York talked about the shopping center’s previous approval with the out parcels and ground signs stating the subject site has enjoyed a ground sign in the past.  He stated his client would welcome conditions that are similar to the Hardee’s sign.

Discussion took place regarding sign ordinance enforcement and interpretation by staff with Mr. Fulcher pointing out a nonconforming sign situation is rare.  Mr. Fulcher noted the Exxon sign was approved in 1983 and that changes to the sign ordinance were made in 1987.

Mr. York submitted pictures of existing Hardee’s sign, the previous Exxon sign and the current Creedmoor Crossing Shopping Center sign noting a change in the shopping center sign would create an off-premise sign situation and is therefore not allowed in the shopping center zone.  He talked about the Board’s previous approval of the North Hills directional signs and stated he does not foresee an increase of similar requests if the Walgreen’s sign is approved.

Chairman Coble questioned whether it was the applicant’s assertion that the Walgreens is not part of the shopping center with Mr. York responding that was his client’s understanding when they acquired the site.  Mr. York referred to copies of staff’s comments submitted and what his clients expected from those comments. 

Mr. Fulcher noted the original approval for the shopping center with the out parcels along with cross access and unity of colors for the signs.

Discussion took place regarding conditions placed on the Hardee’s sign with Mr. York reiterating his client would welcome similar conditions for the Walgreen’s sign.

Opposition

None.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2124 and 10-2083 to install a low profile ground sign.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2124 and 10-2083, Applicant would have to comply with existing sign criteria for Creedmoor Crossing Shopping Center.

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2124 and 10-2083 because Applicant desires to have a ground sign for its outparcel.

5.
Creedmoor Crossing Shopping Center contains less than 50 acres, which limits the Shopping Center to one ground sign. Applicant’s outparcel is part of the Shopping Center for signage purposes.

6.
The site previously was occupied by an Exxon Service Station, pursuant to a site plan approved in 1983. At that time, the Raleigh City Code allowed the outparcel to have its own ground sign.

7.
In 1987, the sign ordinance was modified, and the sign criteria applied to this location included it in shopping centers with less than 50 acres, which are limited to one ground sign.

8.
With the enactment of the sign ordinance in 1987, the Exxon sign became nonconforming. Raleigh City Code Section 10-2083.4c requires that any nonconforming sign that is altered, replaced, converted, or changed to immediately comply with the provisions of the Code.

9.
The Exxon Service Station on this outparcel has been removed, and it will be replaced by a Walgreen’s Drug Store, and the nonconforming sign has been removed.

10.
The Walgreen’s store will be entitled to a wall sign.

11.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would not deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

12.
Applicant's hardship is not related to the unique circumstances of the property.

13.
The variance requested is a significant deviation from the ordinance and is inconsistent with its intent and purpose.

14.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c) 
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

Conclusion of Law

1.
Applicant has presented insufficient evidence of practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships to justify a variance of the strict letter of the ordinance.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to deny the request.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Williams and received the following vote:  Ayes-5 (Coble, Williams, McLamb, Jeffreys, Shear); Noes-none.

******************************************************************************
A-73-12 – 09/10/12
DECISION:
Approved as requested.
WHEREAS,  Joseph D. and Madelyn L. Kalkhurst, property owners, appeal for a 6 foot 8 inch variance in the minimum 10 foot side yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to build an addition to the existing dwelling in the Residential-4 zoning district at 930 Cowper Drive.  

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is requesting a 6 foot 8 inch variance in the 10 foot side yard setback to build an addition in the Residential-4 zoning district.  The addition is stepping in 2 feet 4 inches from the existing structure and continuing 15 feet to the rear.  There is an existing 6 foot fence in the location of the proposed exterior wall.  The addition is limited by the large shade tree near the back of the house and the location of the rear door.  Staff is not opposed to this request.  
Chairman Coble requested clarification that the previous nonconformity was approved with Mr. Fulcher responding in the affirmative.  Chairman Coble questioned why a variance is needed in this case with Mr. Silverstein responding that prior approval was limited to that circumstance and that any additional encroachment would require a variance.

Applicant

Attorney Isabel Worthy Mattox, 127 W. Hargett Street (sworn) summarized the request stating her clients wished to add a handicapped accessible bath and bedroom in order to accommodate elderly relatives. 

Mr. Coble questioned the configuration of the house dictates the proposed addition with Ms. Mattox responding in the affirmative.

Discussion took place regarding the current conditions of the property.

Ms. Mattox submitted notarized letters in support of the request from the following neighbors:

Mark Jalkut and Eloise Watson,  924 Caliper Drive

Mary and James Wheless, 936 Caliper Drive

Opposition
None.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to build an addition.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 10’ side yard setback.

4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the addition would encroach 6’ 8” into the side yard setback.

5.
This property has previously been before the Board to legalize setbacks for the dwelling, which encroaches into the 10’ side yard setback.

6.
The addition steps in 2’ 4” from the existing structure and continues 15’ to the rear, so it will not encroach further into the setback than the existing dwelling.

7.
Even though the structure has previously been legalized, any addition that violates the setbacks must receive its own variance.

8.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

9.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

10.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

11.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Mr. McLamb moved to approve the variances as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Coble and received the following vote:  Ayes-5 (McLamb, Coble, Jeffreys, Shear, Kemerait); Noes-none.

A-74-12 – 09/10/12
DECISION:
Approved the Special Use Permit for the reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces required for conversion or alteration of a building to utilize the existing 14 on-site parking spaces with the following conditions:

1.
Special Use Permit limited to the Lessees, Frank Winslow and Cecelia Winslow; 

2.
Lessees maintain 28 spaces of off site parking spaces through leases for nighttime (dinner) hours; and

3.
Retail portion of the eating establishment is reduced to 3,000 square feet during lunch time hours, Monday through Friday.

WHEREAS, Edgar R. and Mary H. Baker, property owners, appeal for: 

A Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 for a reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces required for conversion or alteration of a building to utilize the existing 14 on-site parking spaces; 

OR, in the alternative, if the Special Use Permit is not granted as requested, Applicants request variances from Code Section 10-2081 as follows:

1)
A variance in the parking requirement contained in Code Section 10-2081 to reduce the requirement to one parking space per 90 square feet floor area gross of public space (rather than one parking space per 50 square feet floor area public space); 

2)
A variance in the radius requirement contained in Code Section 10-2081(c)(3)a for off-site parking, increasing the permitted distance of off site spaces from 400 feet (400’) to six hundred feet (600’); and

3)
In addition to the variances referenced above in Items 1) and 2), a 20-space variance in the number of required parking spaces during daytime hours prior to 5:00 p.m.

The property is located in the Neighborhood Business zoning district at 1700 Glenwood Avenue.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is requesting a special use permit to obtain a parking reduction for conversion or alteration of a building or in the alternative, a variance of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2081 in the required parking for restaurants based on one required parking space for every 50 square feet of floor area gross of building for public use or one space for every 4 seats whichever is greater. 
There are 2 findings that must be made in order to approve the Special Use Permit: 1) The proposed use is directed primarily toward pedestrian trade existing in the area.  The Point Restaurant which is currently located 2 lots to the south on Glenwood Avenue is proposing to move to this location.  They currently have a parking area to the rear of there restaurant with at least twice the amount of parking.  My first question would be if they have any factual information as to the percentage of current customers who are pedestrian oriented? 
The second condition states, “…The character of existing development of properties within 400 feet prohibits the acquisition of land for parking.”  I do not believe this condition has been adequately addressed.  There are off street parking areas within 400 feet.  I believe it needs to be demonstrated that offers of lease agreements have been made to property owners to acquire parking that would be available as additional parking for this use.  Or if they have lease agreements currently that will be maintained but are not within 400 feet.  A condition of approval or variance to the 400 foot spacing may be justified. 
The other issue staff has is there is not a floor plan indicating the square footage of the area for public use or a seating area to calculate the required parking.  I believe there should be a correlation to the number of spaces provided and the number of spaces required for the use.  For example, in the Pedestrian Business Overlay District, eating establishments are allowed a 50% reduction in the number of required parking spaces.  If they were given credit for 12 off street parking spaces, a reduction of 12 additional spaces may be appropriate.  However, if they would be required 65 spaces based on 3400 square feet of public floor space a 53 parking space reduction may cause a higher demand resulting in on street parking in the adjacent residential areas.
As to the variance request, staff would have the same issues.  And the code is not restricting the use of the property.  14 spaces would allow up to 2800 square feet of retail or 4200 square feet of office space. 
Chairman Coble questioned whether Mr. Fulcher was talking about retail as opposed to an eating establishment with Mr. Fulcher responding in the affirmative.

Mr. Fulcher pointed out the applicant did not submit a floor plan relating to the amount of public space.

Applicant

Attorney Isabel Worthy Mattox, 127 W. Hargett Street (sworn) submitted a packet of exhibits stating she would like to talk about the special use permit first and, if the permit is not granted, then talk about the variance request.  She stated the owners of the property were not able to attend the meeting due to illness.  She stated the Winslow’s ran the “The Point” restaurant for eight years; however, the building that houses the current restaurant location is tied up in divorce proceedings and the property has fallen into disrepair.  She stated the Winslow’s found the subject property for a new location pointing out the top floor of the building will be used as the restaurant’s seating area.

Frank Winslow, 1320 Rand Drive (sworn) stated he grew up in Raleigh and is familiar with the Five Points location.  He summarized the following sworn affidavit that was included in the packet submitted by Ms. Mattox:

My sister, Cecelia and I own the Point Restaurant at 5 Points in Raleigh and have operated the restaurant for 10 years. 

We grew up in Raleigh, attended the local public schools and have lived, worked and done business in the 5 Points area all of our lives. 

We tried to give back to the community at every opportunity by supporting schools and many charitable causes in Raleigh. 

We like our current location at 1626 G1enwood Avenue, but unfortunately that property is currently ensnared in a divorce proceeding and a bankruptcy filing.  As a result, the owners cannot make the necessary repairs to the building or renew our lease on terms that are reasonable for us. 

Consequently, we began looking for alternative locations and discovered the old dry cleaners/Audio Buys location at 1700 Glenwood could be made available, however, it does not have the Code mandated parking available. 

That’s why we’re in front of the Board of Adjustment today - to ask you to grant us some parking relief so that we can move into the new location and will not have to leave out beloved 5 Points. 

Our lawyer has filed and has presented or will present a fairly complicated request which would give us the relief we need but I want you to understand the basics. 

Our current location is 3200 square feet with 54 parking spaces are required (with reductions for landscaping).  We have 25 spaces to the rear of our building and additional parking across Glenwood in the rear of 2 offices for a total of 54 spaces. 

For the proposed new location, we plan to develop approximately 3400 square feet of public space which would mean we need 68 spaces under the current City Code. 

We have 14 on site, 14 at Dupree & Webb and 14 at Dr. Andreaus’s office, for a total of 42 parking spaces. 

In addition, Mary Edna Williams at Re/Max Realty, further down Glenwood, has agreed to lease us 8 spaces. 

So although the spaces are not all on site, we do have 60 spaces available. We think that is enough spaces for several reasons: 

First, a large number of our customers live close by.  Many people walk to the restaurant from their homes, as evidenced by the affidavits we will offer up.  People walk form their homes to our restaurant from anywhere from a quarter mile to 2 miles.  Five Points is definitely a pedestrian area. 

In addition, others come to 5 Points for one reason such a movies, church or errands and stay for lunch or dinner. 

Also, we offer valet parking. A customer can drive up to our door and we will park their car in a remote location. 

Finally, we also offer a shuttle service where we will pick up customers from their homes and take back home customers who live within 2 miles of the restaurant. 

In the past few days I have been heartened to receive a number of supportive emails from neighbors on the 5 Point Yahoo Group List Serve. I would like to read several to you: 

Good luck Frank! I also grew up in Raleigh, attended Sherwood Bates and can wax poetically about going to Sandlins and the Pig with my family.  We enjoy walking to your restaurant from our home on Sunset and look forward to eating your barbeque chicken pizza from your new digs. 

 - Vernon Hunter 

Dear Frank,

It certainly sounds as if you’ve addressed the parking needs/concerns and have a well thought out plan.  I must admit to being excited about the prospect of a restaurant -- yours -- in that Space Age looking property.  Parking will not be a problem for me as I’ll stroll over to your new location as I did your old one.  I’m glad to know about your pick up service for locals.

Should all the approvals go through, when do you project opening at the 
new location? * 

Good luck and all the best,

Wanda Urbanska 

Frank, 

Thank you for the detailed description.  That is very helpful.  I support your move and have signed an affidavit.  Best of luck.

Chris Widmayer 

Frank, 

We are so excited.  We’d love to see Outdoor seating! 

I can’t wait to eat my Korma Curry looking out those windows! 

We walk there once a week... 

We live on Nash ... Right up from the Old Hayes Barton swimming pool;

I wish someone would buy the First Citizens Bldg and do the same! 

Mom to Griffin (5) Charlotte (3) Nash (19 months) 

They love making Pizzas! 

Owner of In The Oak Treetops 

As I mentioned in my earlier post, I live 1 block from the AudioBuys building, and I support the move.  If The Point doesn’t move in to AudioBuys, it is unlikely anyone else will.  Then we’ll loose the Point and have another vacant building... which will likley (sic)  fill with something but I doubt it will last 10 years. 

Diagnol (sic) spaces on Fairview sounds like a fantastic idea that should have been done years ago. 

- Christian Fowler 

In conclusion, we ask that you grant us either the Special Use Permit or Variance as requested. 

We are not planning to change much; we are not significantly increasing the size of our restaurant and we are maintaining approximately the same number of parking spaces as we have now. 

We want the opportunity to continue to contribute to the 5 Points area. 

Chairman Coble questioned the amount of square footage at the restaurant’s current location with Mr. Winslow responding he has approximately 3,200 square feet.  Chairman Coble questioned the size of the restaurant’s current location and the number of parking spaces that are required with Mr. Winslow responding the restaurant’s current location is 3,200 square feet and that 64 parking spaces were required; however, when he spoke with then-Inspections Director Larry Strickland the requirement was reduced to 54.

The current and proposed square footage of the area for the restaurant was discussed along with the required parking.

Discussion also took place regarding the number of lease parking spaces available in the area with Mr. Winslow noting he currently has 42 lease spaces available with options for another 18.  Ms. Mattox stated she included over 225 affidavits of people who live in and walk through the area and are part of the pedestrian traffic in the neighborhood.  She stated the people who submitted the affidavit live in either Hayes Barton or Five Points.  She stated the affidavits also include people who come to the area from outside the neighborhood and also area business men.

Ms. Mattox talked about the amount of available parking located within a 400 and 600 foot radius from the subject property.

Ty Thomas, 613 Lake Boone Trail (sworn) summarized the following sworn affidavit:

I am a commercial real estate broker licensed by the State of North Carolina and employed by Lincoln Harris Properties.  I have been working as a commercial broker specializing in retail properties for 14 years in Raleigh. 

I have made an analysis of properties in the Five Points area based on my visual inspection, Wake County GIS data and Triangle Multiple Listing Service information. 

The character of the property within 400 feet of the proposed relocation site for the Point Restaurant at 1700 Glenwood Avenue (the “Relocation Site”) is a mix of single family residential and fully built out office, institutional and retail properties 

Based on my experience and my analysis, it is my professional opinion that there are no commercially zoned vacant properties within 400 feet of the Relocation Site reasonably available for purchase for use as parking area(s). 

Chairman Coble questioned whether the parking issue also applies to the nearby church as the church is located within residential zoning with Ms. Mattox responding that a small part of the church’s lot is zoned nonresidential; however, the church is reluctant to enter into parking agreements with area businesses.  She noted the nonresidential section of the church’s parking area is located outside of the 400 foot radius.

Ms. Mattox submitted a short list of  proposed conditions for the special use permit and talked about other parking available in the area; however, that parking is more than 1,000 feet from the proposed site.

Possible use of the Re/Max lot for parking was discussed with Ms. Mattox referring to a parking matrix included in the information packet she submitted and went on to talk about the proposed changes in rezoning when the proposed Unified Development Ordinance is adopted.

Chairman Coble questioned the status of the proposed use of the Rite-Aid lot for parking with Ms. Mattox responding the Rite-Aid lot is part of a shopping center so those spaces cannot be leased.  She pointed out there is another restaurant in the shopping center that is open during the evening only.  Ms. Mattox pointed out that additional parking is located at the nearby school; however, that also cannot be leased.  She went on to note that valet parking could also help solve the parking problem.

Discussion took place regarding the neighborhood’s urban setting and the resulting parking difficulty.

Chairman Coble requested a break down of the amount of business conducted during the lunch and dinner hours with Mr. Winslow responding business is approximately $500 to $800 during the lunch hour with the totals being higher during Sunday brunch, and that the restaurant nets $1,000 and up during the dinner hour.  In response to questions, Mr. Winslow stated the restaurant serves approximately 50 customers during the lunch hour and the numbers increase during the dinner hour.

Ms. Mattox indicated her clients can vary the amount of public space available during the lunch versus dinner hours.

Mr. Winslow pointed out his business also offers shuttle services to patrons who live within 2 miles of the restaurant and also offers the same shuttle service to those whom, for whatever reasons, cannot drive.

Nora Shepard, 2427 Glenwood Avenue (sworn) expressed her support for the application and talked about how she walks in the area and patronizes businesses in the Five Points area.

Scott Haze, 505 West Whitaker Mill Road (sworn) stated he moved to the area after living in a rural setting for many years.  He stated the Five Points area has a “Mayberry” feel to it and talked about the “small town” feel of the area.  He stated he has no issues with the parking and supports the special use permit.

Mark Cooney, 125 E. Whitaker Mill Road (sworn) spoke in support of the special use permit and went on to talk about the sense of community in the Five Points area.

Joel Morgan, Long Bridge Drive, Cary (sworn) stated he attends Hayes Barton Baptist Church and patronizes several businesses in the Five Points area including the Point Restaurant.  He expressed his support for the special use permit pointing out a number of church’s  parishioners and teachers from the local school also patronize the restaurant.

Opposition

None.

Chairman Coble questioned whether the lease spaces are available during the day with Ms. Mattox responding in the negative, however, there are other nonleased spaces available.  She stated her client can option to make daytime public areas smaller and also limit the public daytime space to 3,000-square feet.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 for a reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces required for converting a building.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
Applicants lease The Pointe restaurant, which is located in the Five Points area.

4.
Five Points is a pedestrian-oriented business district located at the intersection of Glenwood Avenue, Fairview Road, and Whitaker Mill Road. The commercial and retail establishments at Five Points cater to residents of the surrounding neighborhoods.

5.
Applicants have maintained their restaurant in its current location near the Rialto Theatre for the past eight years; however, due to circumstances beyond their control, they are not able to continue leasing their present space.

6.
Applicants have been able to secure a nearby location that previously housed a dry cleaner and a retail store selling audio equipment.

7.
There are 14 parking spaces on the premises Applicants will lease.

8.
In order to obtain a special use permit, Applicants must prove that the proposed use is directed primarily towards pedestrian trade existing in the area and that they are not able to secure the requisite spaces within 400’ of the premises.

9.
Applicants have attempted to secure leases for parking within 400’ of the premises, but businesses in the vicinity need the spaces during the time period from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.

10.
Applicants are able to secure additional spaces after 5 p.m. for its dinner business.

11.
Applicants generally only average around 50 people each day for lunch, but the dinner business is significantly larger.

12.
Applicants provide valet parking for the evening meal, as well as a shuttle service for customers who live within 2 miles of the restaurant.

13.
The existence of several churches, a movie theatre, and other businesses generate pedestrian traffic for the restaurant.

14.
Applicants currently have 42 leased spaces available with options for another 18 spaces.

15.
Applicants presented affidavits from more than 225 people who walk to the restaurant.

16.
There was expert testimony that there are no commercially zoned vacant properties within 400’ of Applicant’s proposed site that are reasonably available for purchase for use for parking.

17.
There are spaces available in an adjacent shopping center, particularly during the lunch period, but a lease cannot be obtained for those spaces.

18.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

19. 
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144(b)(parking space reduction).

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for the parking space reduction should be issued.

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: (i) the special use permit is limited to Lessees, Frank and Cecelia Winslow; (ii) Lessees must maintain 28 spaces of off-site parking through leases for night time (dinner) hours; and (iii) the retail portion of the eating establishment must be reduced to 3,000 square feet during lunch time hours, Monday thru Friday.

3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the special use permit with the following conditions:

Approved the Special Use Permit for the reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces required for conversion or alteration of a building to utilize the existing 14 on-site parking spaces with the following conditions:

1.
Special Use Permit limited to the Lessees, Frank Winslow and Cecelia Winslow; 

2.
Lessees maintain 28 spaces of off site parking spaces through leases for nighttime (dinner) hours; and

3.
Retail portion of the eating establishment is reduced to 3,000 square feet during lunch time hours, Monday through Friday.

The motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes-4 (Coble, McLamb, Jeffreys, Williams); Noes-1 (Shear).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted on a 4-1  vote; therefore, the special use permit is approved.

******************************************************************************
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES – APPROVAL DEFERRED

Assistant Deputy Clerk Ralph Puccini explained that due to his being out of town for a death in the family and a conflict regarding transcription, the minutes from August 13, 2012 are not yet ready.  He explained efforts are being made to have the minutes done as soon as possible and will be forwarded to the Board once they are completed.

Chairman Coble stated the Board is willing to take up the approval of the minutes at its next meeting.

******************************************************************************
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RULES AND PROCEDURE – SIGN REPLACEMENT FEE – INCREASE AUTHORIZED
Chairman Coble indicated the Board is reviewing a request from the City Clerk’s office to increase the sign replacement fee from $15 to $45 to reflect current cost for replacement signs.  

Following brief discussion Chairman Coble moved to amend Rule V.C.2 to increase the sign replacement fee from $15 to $45 as well as a small typo correction found in that same rule.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and a roll call vote resulted in all members voting in the affirmative:  (Figgins and Lyle absent).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted.

******************************************************************************
REPORT OF THE BOARD’S ATTORNEY

Mr. Silverstein talked briefly about the testimony given today and reviewed briefly what may be considered relevant layman versus expert testimony. 

Brief discussion took place regarding testimony accepted during a City Council quasi judicial hearing versus a Board of Adjustment quasi judicial hearing.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m.

Ralph L. Puccini

Assistant Deputy Clerk







